BP o.L BP Oil Company

Environmental Resources Management
Building 13, Suite N

295 SW 41st Street

Renton, Washington 98055-4931

(206) 251-0667

Fax Mo: (206) 251-0736

February 21, 1996

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Attention Ms. Juliet Shin - Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Ste. 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: BP Oil Site No. 11270
3255 MeCartney Road
Alameda, CA

Dear Ms. Shin:
Enclosed find a report entitled Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, dated

September 15, 1995 I apologize for any inconvenience that the delay in transmitting this
report may have caused.

As T mentioned in prior correspondence, all of the monitoring wells were sampled for total
dissolved solids (TDS) during this sampling event. [ believe you can agree that the TDS
concentrations show that groundwater in the vicinity of the site should not be considered
to be of present or future beneficial use. You will note that the averaged TDS
concentration (including upgradient well XW-1) is over two times the 3,000 mg/L TDS
ceiling for a present or future beneficial use aquifer. It seems reasonable to conclude that
the petroleum release at this site has not affected groundwater with a present or future
beneficial use.

While groundwater is not of present or future beneficial use, 1 understand that the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency is concerned that remnant concentrations
of petroleum hydrocarbons may adversely affect aquatic hife or humans, depending on the
migration or vaporization potential. Those concerns were articulated in your June 12,
1995 letter, and I would like to take this opportunity to address them.

In order to evaluate the potential for petroleurn hydrocarbon concentrations in the
groundwater to adversely affect humans through the outdoor volatilization pathway, I
compared the monitoring data to the Tier 1 Risk-Based Screening Level Look-Up Table'
I noted that ethylbenzene, toluene, xylenes (mixed), naphthalene, and benzo(a)pyrene
should not be considered problematic because the concentrations required to pose a
significant risk exceeds the solubility of the pure compound in water. It seems reasonable
to conclude that TPH-G/TPH-D should not be expected to pose a risk using a similar

! American Society For Testing And Materials Emergency Standard Guide for Risk-Based Corrective
Action Applied at Petroleum Release Sites (ASTM Designation ES 38-94)



rationale. I also noted that the benzene concentration reported for the highest risk level
under the most sensitive receptor scenario (one extra case of cancer per million of exposed
people in a residential exposure setting) is 11 mg/l. The highest concentration of benzene
reported in the groundwater at this site is 250 pg/L., which is over 40 times less than the
ASTM target level. I also noted that the assumptions upon which the ASTM target level
is based are very conservative (that is to say, tend to overestimate the level of risk), and
that the assumptions upon which the lookup values are based can be viewed as
appropriate assumptions given the detected benzene concentrations at this site. It seems
reasonable, then, to conclude that benzene concentrations reported in the groundwater
should not be considered to pose a risk to human health as a result of vaporization to
ambient air.

Regarding the potential to effect aquatic life, I believe you can agree that the prior
monitoring data shows that the release is not migrating to any significant extent. The
nearest surface water body appears to be located to the north (cross-gradient of the
direction of groundwater flow at this site). That body of surface water appears to be
located over 500 feet to the north based on my reading of the vicinity map shown in the
enclosed report. It seems reasonable to conclude that remnant petroleum hydrocarbon
concentrations should not be expected to adversely impact aquatic life.

Based on the forgoing, it appears that no further work is necessary or warranted and case
closure is appropriate. If, on the other hand, you would like to discuss this matter further,
please give me a call I look forward to receiving a letter of “no further action” at your
earliest convenience.

Please give me a call if you have any questions, comments or concerns regarding this
matter. T can be reached at (206) 251-0689.

Sincerely,

Scott Hooton
Environmental Remediation Management

04 site file

A Sevilla - Alisto

Mr. Larry Cummins, RREEF Engineering Group, 1301 Dove Street, #460,
Newport Beach, CA 92660 (w/attachment)

Mr. Jim Pate, RREEF Management Company, 230-A Alamo Plaza, Alamo, CA
94507 (w/attachment)

CRWQCB-SFBR, Attention Mr. E. So, 2101 Webster Street, Ste. 500, Oakland,
CA 94612 (w/attachment)
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT

BP Qil Company Service Station No. 11270
3255 Mecartney Road
Alameda, California y

Project No. 10-206-02-002

September 15, 1995

INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results and findings of the July 19, 1995 groundwater monitoring
and sampling conducted by Alisto Engineering Group at"BP Oil Company Service Station
No. 11270, 3255 Mecartniey Road, Alameda, California. A site vicinity map is shown in

Figure 1.

FIELD PROCEDURES

Field activities were performed in accordance with the procedures and guidelines of the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency and the California Reglonal Water Quahty
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region.

Before purging and sampling, the groundwater level in each well was measured from a
permanent mark on top of the casing to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electronic sounder.
The depth to groundwater and top of casing elevation data were used to calculate the
groundwater elevation in each well in reference to mean sea level. The survey data and
groundwater elevation measurements collected to date are presented in Table 1.

Before sample collection, each well was purged of 3 casing volumes, while recording field
readings of pH, temperature, electrical conductivity, and dissolved oxygen. Groundwater
samples were collected for laboratory analysis by lowering a bottom-fill, disposable bailer to
just below the water level in the well. The samples were transferred from the bailer into
laboratory-supplied containers. The water sampling field survey forms are presented in
Appendix A. :

SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The results of monitoring and laboratory analysis of the groundwater samples for this and
previous quarters are summarized in Table 1. The potentiometric groundwater-elevations as
interpreted from the results of this monitoring event are shown in Figure 2. The results of
groundwater analysis are shown in Figure 3. The laboratory report and chain of custody

- record are presented in Appendix B. '

2



TABLE | - SLUMMARY OF RERLTS OF GROUNINATER 52 MPLING

BP DI COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO, 11270
3256 MECARTHEY POAD, ALAMEDA, CALIFOFMNIA

ALFESTO PROUECT NO, (0208

WELL DATE OF GASING DEPTHTO GRCLNIWATER TPHG TPH-D B T E x DS Do LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b}  fugll {ug) {uan {ug) {ugh) {ugh) imoh fyprn)
MCMITORIMNG {Feat) {Feal) {Feat}

MW-1 () 1oRane 12.50 7.28 522 — — -— — - - -—

M- (o) TR 12,50 5.40 710 — - -— — - — -— -
MW-1 [T 1250 5.64 6.86 1700 - 20 141 39 7.8 - - PACE
MW-1 nrEnid 12,50 522 B2s - — -— -— - - - PACE
MW-1 10TET 12,50 540 610 - = — - — — - . —
MW-1 () L=t - - — -— - -— - - - - -
MW-2 F L 12 08 5.84 5.24 2500 3900 140 ND<10 65 o - -
MW-2 ORTLR 1208 549 £.5% 720 770 12 15 1 12 - -
MW-2 [=ERALN T 12.09 5.40 .68 420 1300 ND<0.5 NO<0.5 ND<D 5 4.0 -— 1.8 PACE
Mw-2 oTREI 1208 597 611 - - -— - - - - — FaCE
Mw-2 it 1208 B.10 5.98 - - - - - — -
MW-2 (d) ST - - - — -

MW.3 (g} Bl L 1209 7.14 4,95 - - B - - - - -
MW (g} [ ] 1209 584 6.25 - — — —
MW-3 eI LA 1208 5.63 6.26 990 4300 32 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1.3 PACE
MwW-3 [T 1209 632 577 - - N - - — —_ - PACE
w3 HERE 1209 642 557 - -— — -— -— - -
MW-3  (d) AB05SP5 -— - - = = = oo = — —

MW~ MR 1214 B.90 §.24 2600 - 280 25 74 6.8 — -— -
MW~ 0L 1214 854 8.5} 1400 1100 24 2.8 28 78 — - —
M4 [R A T 1214 5.48 6.58 &30 940 a3 LY} ND<0.6 28 — 2.7 PACE
M4 Lri-Dh 1214 602 612 2400 1400 19 1.8 05 8.0 — a7 PACE
QC-1  {e) [t e - - 2300 - 19 1.7 05 7.4 — - PACE
M4 HARET 1214 613 601 — — - - - - - - -
MW {d) 0SS - -— e - s — - - -— —
MW-5 oeTies 1337 7.44 583 ND<50 100 ND<0.5 N5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — -
MW-5 DR 1337 742 595 NCw50 100 ND<05 NO<.5 ND<D.5 ND<D5 - 25 PACE
QcC-1 (s} LDST - NCw50 - ND<0 5 NEHQ,5 ND<D.§ ND<D.5 - -— PACE
MW-5 nr2ns 1357 7.88 5.49 ND<50 HD <50 ND<DS ND0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - 7.4 PAGE
MW-§ S 1337 7.92 545 NDw5D 160 ND«D S ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<O.§ - 55 PACE
oC-1  {s} 102604 -— - ND<50 ND«D5 05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
M-S DRBSSES 836 {f 7.83 053 [()] ND<50 S ND<0.25 ND<0.25 ND<0.25 ND<0 50 e - AT|
oC-1  {g) A0S0 — — ND<50 ND<0.25 ND=0.25 ND<0.25 ND<0.50 - — ATl
M5 (AN 838 9.00 -0.64 ND<50 ND <050 HD<0 50 ND-<0.50 ND<10 - 31 ATI
MW-5 EO L] 838 9.03 047 NDW50 - NDw«0 50 ND<0 50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 14700 4.6 ATl
MW-8 PADS0S 683 {f) 6.29 049 {g} 1000 1000 7.6 19 a1 96 - 50 ATI
MW-6 e ] 4.4 6.85 DO3 2300 49 9.0 130 48 - 33 AT|
oC-1 (el T — y i - 2400 -— 44 92 140 48 - -— AT|
MW-6 RS .88 0 ' .25 & o4 a3 28 24 - arf ATl
Q-1 (e) GYans = — —_ — [ ] a8 i) 24 Bia -— ATI
Mwl-7 CREE 662 (1) 7.62 -1.00 {o} 260 MND<E00 ND<0.25 ND<0:25 MND<0 25 ND<0.50 — 5.1 ATl
MW7 LRSS 6.62 7.64 -1.02 200 — MO0 50 ND<0.50 ND<0 50 ND<1.0 — 3.6 ATI
MwW-7 BINES B.62 7.70 -1.08 150 ND<0 50 HD<0.50 ND<0 5 ND<1.0 12100 46 ATI

N1-8an-95

PAGF 1



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
8P OfL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11270
3255 MECARTNEY ROAD, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

ALISTC PROJECT NO. 10208

WELL DATEOF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER  TPHG TPHD B T E X oS oo LAB
D SAMPLING/  ELEVATION {s} WATER ELEVATION (&)  (ugh) fugh) {ug) {u {50 Uy g (ppm}

MONSTORING {Fest) {Fech (Fee)

XA oA - - - - - - - — - - - -
X1 Da0sA - 635 - ND<50 70 NDOF  ND<6B  NDOB  ND«OS - 30 PACE
X1 07704 —- 592 - - - - - — — - -~  PACE
X1 102604 - 608 - - - - - - - - — -
X1 0200585 743 ) 682 167 (@  ND<BD ND<600  ND<O25  ND<O25  NDD25  ND<05O - 43 ATl
XW-1 e 748 E57 192 - - - - —- — - - o
X1 071805 749 a1z 137 NId<50 —~  ND<0S0  ND<0SD  NDDSO  ND<l0 1680 43 ATI
w2 o3 12560 589 861 - - - - - - - - -
X2 40584 1250 B7? 673 ND-<50 180 ND<DS  ND<OB  NDDB  ND<OS - 30 PACE
Xz 0712604 1250 628 8.25 - - . - - — - —~  PACE
X2 102604 1250 839 &1 - - - - - - - - -
xwa 02R5RS 748 {§ 562 185 [  ND<0 ND<EOO  ND<0.28 088  NDD25  ND<0SO - 52 ATL
o RGOS 748 588 182 - - - - — - - e -
X2 07A1ems 748 8.0 058 ND50 —~  NDDOBSe ND0S0  ND<DBO  ND<10 4750 a0 ATI
Xwa 0621403 1185 888 .00 - - - - - . - - -
W3 041054 1185 £.85 6.00 ND<50 150  ND<OS 07  NDO5  ND<OS - 31 PACE
Xw-a 0782804 1.5 a2 BE7 - . - — - - - m—  PACE
Xs 102804 1185 840 545 - - - _ - - - - -
X3 0200505 884 {f 7.23 23 (g 280 ND<S00  ND<DBG  ND<0SD 683  ND«1g - 49 ATI
X3 CBIBS a4 743 059 - - - - - - - - -
X3 TS 884 760 078 400 ~  NDOSE  ND<OSD  NDDSO  ND<iS 10400 43 ATl
Qc2 () OwoEbe - - - NI<50 ~  ND<OS  NDO5  ND«05  NDeDE - ~  PACE
QCc2 ) omeese - - - NI:<50 -  ND<OS  NDO5  ND<OS  ND<OS - —  PACE
o2 hy 104884 - - —- ND<50 —~  ND0S  ND<OB  ND<OS  ND<D§ - —  PACE
QCa () 020BEE - - - ND-<50 —  NDD25  ND«O25  ND<D25  ND<DEO - - ATL
Qcz () 0/05E - - - ND<50 —  NDOSO  NDOSG ND<OSO  ND«1.0 - - ATl
acz () OWteKSE - - - ND<50 —  ND<DS0  ND<OEG  ND«DAO  ND<lO - - ATl

ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:

Barzane
T Taluens
E
X Totel xylenss
TOS Tata) dissaived sdlkis
Do Dissolved oxygen
gl Weligrins per liter
U] Paits per milion
- Net enelyzedimeasureclapplicalie
ND Netdatocted above reported delecton Tmit
PACE Page, Inc.
AT Anglytical Technologies, Inc.

(e}

)
(e}
(e
(o)

™

Casing slavations survayed to neamst 0.01 fool above

mean sen [evel,

Groundweter elavations in feat ebove mean sea lovel,

Not sampled due to inadequats rechargs.

Wells wers deslroyed by HET on January 18 and 19, 1893,

Bifnd duglioate,

Top of casing elevation strveyed in referance bo an arbitrary
benchmaric top of hydrant = 10,00 faet abave daturn,

Groundwater elavation relative to en erbiirary detum,

Trave! blank.

ES010-208200-3,W01

01-8ep-85

PAGE 2
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APPENDIX A

WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORMS



ALISTO Field Report / Sampling Data Sheet o3 -0
ENGINEERING @ Groundwater Sampling Date: ) m[aS  ProjectNo. /D=0 \,s e opf o P4
GROUP Day: W J Station No. Y 0 !

1575 TREAT BOULEVARD, SUITE 201 Weather: eress Al L Cs

WALNUT CREEK CA 94596 (510) 295-1650 FAX 295-1823 SAMPLER: (/ /

WellID SAMPLE#  WAIER peptH - Well ID SAMPLE # WATER  DEPTH Well ID SAMPLE WAIER DEPTH

X\ S-1 LA MW-G  6-G 713

X - S5-3 lp. 20

A-3R 5 -3 1.0

Mw =T 5N 770

WellID Depthfo Water Diam Cop/lock Product Depth  Thickness}] Gal.  Time Termp *F pH EC. D.O. O erA &0
[T T J771 o] & T B {2 130 ]Lga[x2l3ums] 5.0 Te-g/miex_ L
Tolal Deplh - Water Level=  x Well Vol. Foclor=  x#ivol. to Purge=  PurgeVol. % lo‘[l ‘ 7. qf ), S5M3 TPH Diesal

15 3¢ =, V2923 X)L =\ M8X8 = Y4y Y5 132Y Lkl i 780].6bmo | M. | Orocssn__
Purge Meihod: @Surface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODIsp. Bailei(s)_ OSys Part TIme_SampIed
Comments;

Well ID  Depih fo Water Dlam _ Cap/lock Product Deplh _ Thickness| Gal. Time lemp *F pH EC. D.O. | O epacOl
[X-— T Lo J2"foC T & | @ \ 135117700728 [ 74430 =2 &, .
Total Deplh - Waler Level=  x Well Vol. Factor=  x#ivol/fo Purge=  PurgeVol.| o LA 718 173 3l 1PH Diesel

1562 ~(.30= 1 B&-X .\ = 104(3=35%7 [y N0 L4274 [2Bime| 3.4 | Orosssn
Purge Melhod; 9§\Surfc:ce Pump ODisp.Tube CWinch ODisp. Bailer(s)__ OSys Port Time Sampled
Comments: ' | 4\

WellID DepthtoWater Dlam Capflock Product Depih  Thickness| Gal.  Time Temp "F pH E.C. D.O. Q epAsOI_____
[X-3 T 7w ] 21 0T g [ B |1 T30 [J0][Iooms] U] i crarex WL
Tolol Depih - Waler Level=  x Well VoI, Factor=  xéivol. to Puge=  Puigevol.| ¢ LY 3 7.001 9 ms TPH Diesel

12.53-7.Lo= 542X o = G583~ 2§ 5[ .5 [;See |8 [,.A7[9am5 | M.R | Oroess0._
Purge Method: BiSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Bdller(s)___ OSys Port Time Sampled
Comments: | |50

WellID DeplhioWaler Diam Cap/lock Product Depth  Thickness| Gal.  Time Temp *F pH £C. D.O. O EPA DI

W= T T L0100 L @ [ B [z Dol nm] U] | B wreeecicl

Total Depih - Water Level= x Well Vol, Factor= witvol.to Purge=  PurgeVol. “ (oS C\ 7 3 ® q 07 ey O TPH Dieset
20007 T70=12-3oxX =141 X3 59V G [1534]Ls2 733 [ osm| ML | Orosssn__
purge Melhod: PSurlace Pump ODIsp.Tube OWinch ODIsp. Ballei(s)___ OSys Port Time Sampled
Comments: | R

PAGE_\__ of_Z.




ALISTO

Field Report / Sampling Data Sheet

30910y

ENGINEERING % Groundwater Sampling  Date: 7 4|95 ProjectNo. | D-3 60 - tr,;k/
GROUP Day: e Station No. 270
1575 TREAT BOULEVARD, SUITE 201 Weather: ¢ Vgan  Address Manad g S
WALNUT CREEK CA 94596 (510) 295-1650 FAX 295-1823 SAMPLER: Wb P
Well ID  Depth fo Water Diam  Cop/lock Product Depth  Thickness| Gal.  Time Temp *F pH EC. D.O. QO Pasol
P -ST 403 T P70 T v [ B [2 [Teib] [LL[7a5 19 ms] Uy g e opiex $CL
Tolal Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol. Factor= xi#vol. to Purge=  PlsgeVol. -7 ((){n-O AN “'} " i TPH Diesel
M.S1-903= 5 MR X LS=3 56X3= 1o bR | &M s 70T m] YL | Orossso_
Purge Method:YDSurface Pump ODIsp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Baller(s)___ OSys Port Time Sampled
Comments: ' | Y
Well ID DepthtoWater Diam _ Cop/lock Product Depih _ Thickness| &al.  Time  1emp 'F pH EC. D.O. EPAGOT______
Mo WL T THrT ol ¢ T 2[5 o bialkiaTsumd Yo | @moms i
Tolal Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol. Factor=  xitvol to Purge=  PurgeVol.| 1\ L¥3]70L sy O TPH Diessl
2000713\ A.3TIX WS> §3TX 2 = AT IRSSITI3L L7 712 74 [ sua uﬁ O 106 5520 _
Purge Method: WSurface Pump ODlsp Tube ovwncq.\ooisp Baller(s)__ OSys Port L ! Time Sampled
Comments: T &~y Vet _She T | WY
WellID Depih fo Water Dl Cop/Lock Product Depth _ Thickness| Gal.  1Time Jemp °'F pH EC. D.O. EPAS01___
] | O 1PH-G/BIEX__
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol. Factor=  xifvol. to Purges= PurgeVol. O TPH Dlasel
O 1oc 8520
Purge Method: OSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch QODisp, Bailar(s)___ OSys Port Time Sampled
Comments:
— WellID DepfhfoWafer Diam Cap/lock Pioduct Depth _ Thickness| Gal._ Time  1emp *F . pH EC. D.O. [ Q eras0l_____
l | | l O TPH-G/BIEX___
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol Factor=  x#vol, fo Purges PurgeVol. O TPH Dlesel
O 1065520 __
Purge Mathod: OSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODlisp. Baller(s)__ OSys Port Time Sampled
Commenits: |
WellTD  Depin to Water Dlam_ Cap/lock Product Depih _ Thickness] Gal, . ime  1emp 'F . pH - E.C. D.O. T Q ePa &0l
O PH-G/BTEX__
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol. Factor=  x#vol. fo Purge=  PurgeVal, O TPH Diesef______
O 10685520
Purge Method: OSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Baller(s)___ OSys Port Time Sampled

Comments:

PAGE__ - OF



APPENDIX B

LABORATORY REPORT AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
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é AnalyticaiTechnologies, inc.

SAMPLE CRCSS REFERENCE
Page 1

Client
Project #
Project Name

ALISTQ ENGINEERING Report Date: August 04, 1995
G463120/10~206-02/002 ATI I.D. : 507221
BP SITE#11270/ALAMEDA, CA

o e

ATI # Client Description Matrix Date Collected
1 5-1 WATER 19-JUL=-95
2 5-2 WATER 19=-JUL-95
3 §-3 WATER 19-JUL-95
4 5=-4 WATER 19-JUL-95
8 5-5 WATER 19-JUL=-95
) s-6 WATER 12-JUL-95
7 5=7 WATER 19-JUL-95
8 5-8 WATER 19-JUL=-95
—-——TOTALS~——
Matrix # Samples
WATER 8

ATI STANDARD DISPOSAL PRACTICE

The sample(s) from this project will be disposed of in twenty-one (21) days from the date of
this report. If an extended storage pericd is required, please contact our sample control
department before the scheduled disposal date.




‘)%\AnolyﬂcoITechnologies,lnc.

ANALYTICAL SCHEDULE

Page 2
Client : ALISTO ENGINEERING
Project # : G483120/10-206-02/C02 ATI I.D.: 507221
Project Name: BP SITE#1127Q/ALAMEDA, CA

EPA 160.1 (TOTAL DISSOLVED 3S0LIDS) GRAVIMETRIC
MOD EPA 80Q1S5-CDOHS/8020 (HYDROCARBONS C6-Cl2/BTXE) GC/FLAME ION./PHOTO IONIZATION DETECTOR
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GENERAL CHEMISTRY RESULTS

Page 3
Client ALISTO ENGINEERING

Project # : G463120/10-206-02/002 ATI I.D.: 307221
Project Name: BP SITE#1127C/ALAMEDA, CA

Sample Client ID Matrix Date Date

# Sampled Received
1 5~1 WATER 19~-JUL-95 21-JUL-95
2 s-2 WATER 19-JUL-95 21-JUL-95
3 s-3 WATER 15-JUL-95 21-JUL-55
4 5-4 WATER 19-JUL-95 21-JUL-55
s 5~5 WATER 19-JUL-95 21-JUL-55
Parameter Units 1 2 3 4 5

TOTAL DISSCLVED S0OLIDS MG/L 1680 4750 10400 12100 14706
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Client :
Project # :
Project Name:

GENERAL CHEMISTRY RESULTS

Page 4
ALISTO ENGINEERING

G4563120/10-206-02/002
BP SITE#11270/ALAMEDA, CA

ATI I.D.: 507221

Sample Client ID Matrix Date Date
# Sampled Received
5] 5-6 WATER 19-JUL-95 21=-JUL=-95

TOTAL DISSQLVED SOLIDS MG/L 818



)! Ak AnalyticalTechnologies, inc.

GENERAL CHEMISTRY - QUALITY CONTROL

DUP /M8
Page

Client : BLISTO ENGINEERING
Project # : G463120/10-206~-02/002 ATI I.D. : 50722
Project Name: BP SITE#11270/ALAMEDA, CA
Parameters REF I.D. Units Sample Dup RPD Spiked Spike %

Result Result Sample Conc Rec
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS 507205-~03 MG/L 478 466 3 N/a N/A N/A

% Recovery = (Spike Sample Result - Sample Result)*100/Spike Concentration
RFD (Relative % Difference) = (Sample Result - Duplicate Result)=*100/Average Result




éAnclyticoITechnologies,lnc_ GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY RESULTS

Page &

Test : MOD EPA 8015-CDOHS/8020 (HYDROCARBONS CE—-C12/BTXE)
Client : ALISTO ENGINEERING ATI I.D. : 507221
Project #  : G463120/10-206-02/002
Project Name: BP SITE#11270/ALAMEDA, CA
Sample Client 1ID Matrix Date Date Date Dil.

# Sampled Extracted Analyzed  Factor
1 s-1 WATER 19-JUL-%5 N/A 02-AUG-95 1.00
2 5-2 WATER 19-JUL-95 N/A Q2-AUG-S5 1.00
3 5-3 WATER 19-JUL-95 N/A 02-AUG~%5 1.00
Parameter Units 1 2 3
BENZENE UG/L <0.50 <0.50 <G0.%0
TOLUENE uG/L <(.80 <0.54 <(0.50
ETHYLBENZENE UG/L <D.50 <0.50 <0.50
XYLENES (TOTAL) uG/L <1.0 <1.G <1.Q
FUEL HYDROCARBONS uc/L <50 «<5C 400
HYDROCARBON RANGE ce-Cl2 c6-Cl2 Cce-Ccl2
HYDROCARBONS QUANTITATED USING GASOLINE GASOLINE GASOLINE
SURROGATES

TRIFLUOROCTOLUENE % 93 91 91
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Page 7

Test : MOD EPA 8015~CDCHS/8020 (HYDROCARBONS C6-Cl2/BTXE)
Client : ALISTO ENGINEERING ATI I.D. : 807221
Project # 1 G463120/10-206-~02/002
Project Name: BP SITE#11270/ALAMEDA, CA
Sample Client ID Matrix Date Date Date Dil.

# Sampled Extracted Analyzed  Factor
4 5-4 WATER 19-JUL-95 N/A 02-AUG-95 1.00
5 3-5 WATER 19-JUL-95% ©N/A 02=-AUG-95 1.00
5 5-6 WATER 19-JUL-89% ©N/A 03-AUG-95 5.00
Parameter Units 4 5 &
BENZENE Usc/L <D.50 <(.50 84
TAQLUENE UG/L <0.50 <0.,50 3.3
ETHYLBENZENE UG/L <3.50 <0.50 28
XYLENES {TQTAL) Us/L <1.0 <1l.0 24
FUEL HYDROCARBONS UG/L 150 <50 1500
HYDROCARBCN RANGE Ce6-C12 Cc6h—-C12 ce-C12
HYDROCAREONS QUANTITATED USING GASCOLINE GASOLINE GASQLINE
SURROGATES

TRIFLUOROTOLUENE % 96 101 a2



c)éAnolyﬁcoITechnologies,lnc. GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY RESULTS

ATI I.D.

Date
Extracted

GASCLINE

101

507221

Date
Analyzed

03-AUG-95
03-AUG-95

Page 8

Test : MOD EPA 8015-CDOHS/8020 (HYDROCARBONS CE-Cl2/BTXE)
Client : ALISTO ENGINEERING
Project # : G463120/10-206-02/002
Project Name: BP SITE#11270/ALAMEDA, CA
Sample Client ID Matrix Date

# Sampled
7 5-7 WATER 19-JUL-55
8 s5-8 WATER 19-JUL-95
Parameter Units 7
BENZENE UG/L 89
TOLUENE UG/L 3.8
ETHYLBENZENE UG/L 30
XYLENES (TOTAL} uG/L 26
FUEL HYDROCARBONS UG/L 1500
EYDROCARBON RANGE c6-Cl2
HYDROCARRBONS QUANTITATED USING GASQOLINE
SURROGATES
TRIFLUOROTOLUENE % g1
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AndlyticalTechnologies,ingys curomarocrapay - QUALITY CONTROL

REAGENT BLANK

Page 9
Test : MOD EPA BOl5-CDOHS (FUEL HYDROCARRBONS/BTXE} ATI I.D. : 507221
Blank I.D. : 36230 Date Extracted: N/A
Client : ALISTO ENGINEERING Date Analyzed : 02-AUG-93
Project # : G463120/10-206-02/002 Dil. Factor : 1.00

Project Name: BP SITE#11270/ALAMEDA, CA

Parameters Units Results
BENZENE UuG/L <0.50
TOLUENE uG/L <3.50
ETHYLBENZENE UG/L <(.30
XYLENES (TOTAL} UG/L <1.0
FUEL HYDROCARBONS UG/L <50
HYDRCCAREON RANGE ce-C12
EYDROCARBONS QUANTITATED USING GASOLINE
SURROGATES

TRIFLUCGROTOLUENE % Qo8
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Test H

Blank I.D. : 36240

Client : ALISTO ENGINEERING
Praject # : G463120/10-2086-02/002

Project Name: BP SITE#11270/ALAMEDA, CA

REAGENT BLANK

MOD EPA 8015-CDOHS (FUEL HYDROCARBONS/BTXE)

AndlyticaiTechnologies,ing, s curomarocrapuy - QUALITY coNTROL

Page 10
507221
N/A
03-AUG-95
1.00

BENZENE

TOLUENE

ETHYLBENZENE

XYLENES (TOTAL)

FUEL HYDROCARBONS

HYDROCARBON RANGE

HYDROCAREONS QUANTITATED USING

SURROGATES
TRIFLUOROTOLUENE

ATI I.D. :
Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed
Dil. Factor :

Results

<0.50

<0.50

<3.50

<1.0

<50

c6-Cl2

GASOLINE

95
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REAGENT BLANK
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Test : MOD EPA 8015-~CDCQHS (FUEL HYDROCARRONS/BTXE) ATI I.D. : 507221
Blank I.D. : 358241 Date Extracted: N/A
Client : ALISTO ENGINEERING Date Analyzed : 02-BUG-%95
Project # : G463120/10-206-02/002 Dil. Facter = 1.00

Project Name: BP SITE#11270/ALAMEDA, CA

Parameters Units Results
BENZENE UG/L <0.50
TOLUENE Us/L <(0.50
ETHYLBENZENE uG/L <0.50
XYLENES (TOTAL) UG/L <1.0
FUEL HYDROCARBONS uG/L <50
HYDROCAREQN RANGE c6=C1l2
HYDROCARBONS QUANTITATED USING GASCLINE
SURROGATES

TRIFLUORCTOLUENE % 100
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MSMSD
Page 12
Test : MOD EPA 8015-CDOHS (FUEL HYDROCARRBONS/BTXE) ATI I.D. : 507221
MSMSD # i 77350 Date Extracted: N/A
Client : ALISTO ENGINEERING Date Analyzed : 27-JUL-95
Sample Matrix : WATER

Project # : G463120/10-206-02/002 REF I1.D. : 507164-01
Froject Name: BP SITE#11270/ALAMEDA, CA
Parameters Units Sample Conc Spiked % Dup Dup RPD

Result Spike Sample Rec Spike % Rec
BENZENE UG/L <0.50 5.0 4.8 96 4.9 98 2
TOLUENE UG/L <{0.50 5.¢ 5.1 102 5.2 104 2

% Recovery = (Spike Sample Result - Sample Result)*100/Spike Concentraticn
RPD (Relative % Difference) = (Spiked Sample Result — Duplicate Spike Result)=*100/Average Result
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MSMSD
Test : MOD EPA 8(015-CDOHS (FUEL HYDRGCARBONS/BTXE)
MSMSD # : 77389
Client : ALISTO ENGINEERING

Project # : G463120/10-206-02/002
Project Name: BP SITE#11270/ALAMEDA, CA

I”éas CHROMATOGRAPHY - QUALITY CONTRCL

ATI I.D. :
Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed
Sample Matrix

e e

Page 13
507221
N/A
27-JUL-95
WATER
507103-07

Parameters Units Sample Cong
Result Spike

BENZENE UG/L <0.,50 5.0

TOLUENE UG/%L <0.50 5.0

REF I.D.
% Dup
Rec Spike
98 5.0
102 5.2

% Recovery = ({Spike Sample Result - Sample Result)*100/Spike Concentration
RPD {(Relative % Difference) = (Spiked Sample Result — Duplicate Spike Result)*100/Average Result
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MSMSD
Page 14
Test : MOD} EPA 8015-CDOHS (FUEL HYDROCARBONS/BTXE) ATI I.D. : 507221
MsSMSD # : 77412 Date Extracted: N/A
Client : ALISTO ENGINEERING Date Analyzed : 31-JUL-95
Sample Matrix : WATER

Project # : G463120/10-206-02/002 REF I.D. : 507195-Q2
Project Name: BP SITE#11270/ALAMEDA, CA
Parameters Units Sample Conc Spiked % Dup Dup RPD

Result Spike Sample Rec Spike % Rac
BENZENE uG/L <0.50 5.0 4.6 92 4.8 96 4
TOLUENE UG/L <0.50 5.0 4.8 96 5.0 1G0 4

% Recovery = {Spike Sample Result - Sample Result)=*100/sSpike Concentration
RPD (Relative % Difference) = (Spiked Sample Result — Duplicate Spike Result)*100/Average Result
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AnalyticalTechnologies,Ing s cproMaToGRAPEY - QUALITY CONTROL

MSMSD
Page 1%
Test : MOD EPA 8015-~CDOHS (FUEL HYDROCARBONS/BTXE) ATI I.D. : 507221
MSMSD # 3 77425 Date Extracted: N/Aa
Client : ALISTC ENGINEERING Date Analyzed : 01-AUG-95
Sample Matrix : WATER

Project # : G463120/10-206-02/002 REF I.D. 1 507190-C7
Project Name: BP SITE#11270/ALAMEDA, CA
Parameters Units Sample Conc Spiked % Dup Dup RPD

Result Spike Sample Rec Spike % Rec
BENZENE UG/L <0.50 5.0 4.6 92 4.7 5S4 2
TOLUGENE UG/L <Q.50 §.0 4.9 S8 5.0 100 2

% Recovery = (Spike Sample Result - Sample Result)}*100/Spike Concentration
RPD (Relative % Difference) = (Spiked Sample Result - Duplicate S$pike Result)*100/Average Result



)! Ak, AnalyticolTechnologies,

INGAs CHROMATOGRAPHY - QUALITY CONTROL

BLANK SPIKE

Page 1€

Tast : MOD EPA 8015-CDOHS (FUEL HYDROCARBONS/BTXE) ATI I.D. ¢ 507221
Blank Spike #: 57936 Date Extracted: N/A
Client : ALISTO ENGINEERING Date BAnalyzed : 02-AUG-55
Project # : G6463120/10-206-02/002 Sample Matrix : WATER
Project Name : BP SITE#11270/RLAMEDRA, CA
Parameters Units Blank Spiked Spike %

Result Sample Conc. Rec
BENZENE UG/ L <0.50 4.7 5.0 G4
TOLUENE Us/L <0.50 5.0 5.0 100

% Recovery = (Spike Sample Result - Sample Result)*10¢/Spike Concentration
RPD (Relative % Difference} = {Spiked Sample - Blank Result)*100/Average Result
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&AnoiyﬂcclTechnologieSJr@gs CHROMATOGRAPHY - QUALITY CONTROL

Test

Blank Spike #
Client
Project #
Project Name

BLANK SPIKE

MCD EPA 8015-CDOHS
57949

ALISTQ ENGINEERING
G463120/10~206-02/002

BP SITE#11270/ALAMEDA, CA

{FUEL HYDROCARBONS/BTXE)

BENZENE
TOLUENE

Units Blank
Result

UG/L <0.50

UG/L <0.50

Page 17

ATI I.D. : 507221

Date Extracted: N/A

Date Analyzed : 03-AUG-85

Sample Matrix WATER
Spiked Spike %
Sample Conc. Rec
4.6 5.0 92
4.9 5.0 98

% Recovery = (Spike Sample Result - Sample Result)*100/Spike Concentration

RPD (Relative % Difference) =

($piked Sample - Blank Result)*100/Average Result



A

Test

Blank Spike #
Client
Project #
Project Name

TR

BLANK SPIKE

MOD EPA 8015-CDOHS (FUEL HYDROCARBONS/BTXE)
57950

ALISTO ENGINEERING

G463120/10-206-02/002

BP SITE#11270/ALAMEDA, CA

AnalyticalTechnologies, Ingas curomaToGRAPEY ~ QUALITY CONTROL

ATI I.D.

Date BExtracted

Date Analyzed
Sample Matrix

Page 18
507221
N/A
02~-AUG-95
WATER

Result

BENZENE
TQOLUENE

% Recovery =

Spiked Spike
Sample Cone.
4.6 5.0
4.9 .0

{Spike Sample Result - Sample Result)*100/Spike Concentration
RPD (Relative % Difference) = (Spiked Sample - Blank Result)*100/Average Result
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ACCESSION #: SO FRAM

INITIALS: (Zy

AFCEE or CLP protocols?
If yes, complete a)and b}
a) pH sample aligquoted: yes /no /na
b} Either 1) Record Bottle Lot $'s:
or 2) Attach Sample Kit Request Form{s)

1 Does this project require special handling according to NEESC Lavels C, D, YES Qﬁ%i)

2 Number of Coolers Received

(MCD}
fndicate "see MCD"on Item 11 below

If more than one cooler received attach Multiple Cooler Decumentation Form

3 Are custody seals required fer this project ?

a) are Custody Seals present aon Cooler(s) ?
If yes, are seals intact ?
b} are Custody Seals present on the sample ?

If yes, are seals intact 2

vEs | (TR
N

YES | WOy
p——

YES NO

s | (7

YES HNO
4 Is there a Chain-Of-Custody (COC)’ per cooler ? i (E§§ NO
if not, if a problem is found indicate which samples/test were in the
affected cocler on the MCD.
5 1s the COC' complega: per cooler ? @ NO
Relinquished: (ed/no  Requested analysis:[ﬁ?}/na
5 Is the coc’ agreement with the samplgs.recelved? - YES (EE§
# Samples: no Sample ID's: Yyes o). - Date sampledifyesfno
Matrix: fres)no % containers: gesyno .
7 Are the samples preserved correctly? y NO
8 Is there enough sample for all the requested analyses? thE;_ HQ
9 Are all samples within holding times for the regquested analyses? G:E) NO
10 Record cooler temperature. Contact PM if temperature is not 4°C % 2°C. :2¢L1°c
1s ice present in cooler? Giga NO
11 Were all sample containers received intact (ie. not broken, leaking, G@Eﬁ MO
ete,)?
12 Are samples requiring no headspace, headspace free? N/A (?EE) NO
13 Are VOA 1st stickers required? YES eel
14 | Are there special comments on the Chain of Custody which reauire client YES EZE
.contact?
15 If yes, was ATI Project Manager notified? YES NO

Describe "no" items: @ TLUO Dﬁif‘in of yonr U‘{Al‘S 1&bttd S-3 }Oﬁi?ﬁ:(\ ASAM el

avd the other A pairok \L@\Ig blroks  No -8 Recrive

4. Wl Inble

TRip Rlawks OR (fern5-8).

Was client contacted? yes / no y
If yes, Date: Name of Person contacted:

Describe actions taken or client instructions:

+0r other representative documents, letters, and/cr shipping memos




ATT #5070\

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

\of

Page

No(55237

CONSULTANT'S NA
TA .ﬁﬂ) EV\(V\?—QJ\

ADDRESS

\ST5

'Trt-aj ) A\\JJ ¥ 20}

CITY

w. (.

STATE

ZIP CODE
P a5y

BP SITE NUMBEH a ‘_} O

BP CCTNEH ADDHESS/CA

weds -

e

CONSULTANT PROJECT NUMBER

10 - 0l "0 ood

CONSULTANT PROJECT MA NE NUMBER { FAX NUMBER - CONSULTANT CONTRACT NUMBER
g\ ﬁowt\\ T 1) A4S ~1L50 S~ 1332 3 GUL310
BP CONTACT (_-.\ BP ADDRESSM PHOME NUMBER FAX NO.
_J¢ n‘\xﬁ \%o\o/\ OV ][JL*‘\
LAB GONTACT A’TW_ LABOHATORYADDHESS ) (f‘ PHOMNE NUMBER FAX NO.
' e Qal) ,
SAMPLED BY (Please Frint Name} C[\ SAMPTED %%’Ewamre)ig ] Ji 7 SHIPMENT DATE SHIPME| J METHOD
mﬁ'\? S @ Ty O o NHBI':NUMB ¥ eSS _
TAT: [] 24 Hours [ ] 48 Hours [ ]+ Weq& /:Q’Standard 2 Weeks ANALYSIS REQUIRED : & dad: i ‘:}O 710
coLLECTION GONTANERS [preseruaTive] ™y K- /)
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION SOTER wee| e 2L = COMMENTS
COLLECTION NO. |(voL)| SAMPLE # |} }/
TIME ) r
S~ TN w) [ 3 P <]
q _ ";.LF '\ t VUAD
R b
S-S
o - \_1
-5 \
q - (a \\./
S -7 | 2
C‘J - R l// \\1/ \l_/ \‘/ NS
E{___‘
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
RELINQUISED 8Y / AFFILIATI DATE TIME ACCEPTED BY / AFFILIATION DATE TIME
Ty L —-J'f AN
|2 Tpis Rudo (o 724450900
/
/ 0

GClIV 22

Distribution;

White - Original (wilh Data)

Yellow - BP

Pink - Lab

Biue - Consultant Field Staff



